
               
       

           

                 
                 
     

           
           

 
       

   
         

           
             
             
             
             

       
       
             

           
 
 
 
               

 
 
 
     
     
     

     
 
 
 

     
     

       
 
     
     
     

     

           

 

       

 
         

     

13.10.2023 

Benefit rates and income limits starting 1 January 2024 
National Pensions Index value: 1911 

€ per month 
change 

€ per month 
monthly income limit for 
full rate no eligibility 

National pension, full rate (reducible by other pension income) 
National pension, full rate (reducible by other pension income) 

Y 
P 

775,70 
692,54 

43,03 
38,41 

65,62 
65,62 

1 601,21 
1 434,88 

Guarantee pension, full rate 976,59 54,17 0,00 968,70 
Full rate of the additional front‐veteran’s supplement 
Full rate of the additional front‐veteran’s supplement 
Front‐veterans’ supplement 

Y 
P 

300,97 
263,55 
146,28 

16,70 
14,62 
8,12 

Child increase to national pension 25,92 1,44 
Spouse’s initial pension 
Basic amount of spouse’s continuing pension 
Additional amount of the spouse’s continuing pension 

surviving spouse with a child under 18 
surviving spouse with a child under 18 
surviving spouse without a child under 18 
surviving spouse without a child under 18 

Basic amount of orphan’s pension 
Additional amount of orphan’s pension 

Y 
P 
Y 
P 

383,30 
120,06 

623,13 
539,15 
623,13 
539,15 
70,53 
106,68 

21,26 
6,66 

34,56 
29,91 
34,56 
29,91 
3,92 
5,92 

65,62 
65,62 
65,62 
65,62 

65,62 

1 311,80 
1 143,88 
1 296,05 
1 128,13 

278,96 
Conscript’s allowance, full rate of the basic assistance 775,70 43,03 
Disability allowance for persons under age 16 
basic rate 
middle rate 
highest rate 

108,89 
254,10 
492,71 

6,04 
14,10 
27,33 

Disability allowance for persons aged 16 years or over 
basic rate 
middle rate 
highest rate 
legacy benefit Cl 1 
legacy benefit Cl 2 
legacy benefit Cl 3 

108,89 
254,10 
492,71 
258,79 
355,88 
511,51 

6,04 
14,10 
27,33 
14,35 
19,74 
28,37 

Care allowance for pensioners 
basic rate 
middle rate 
highest rate 
helplessness supplement (legacy benefit) 
care supplement (legacy benefit) 
disability supplement for war veterans 

83,34 
181,56 
383,92 
106,51 
156,89 
125,79 

4,62 
10,07 
21,30 
5,90 
8,71 
6,98 

Child benefit 
for the first child 
for the second child 
for the third child 

for the fourth child1 

for the fifth and each additional child1 

single‐parent supplement1 

94,88 
104,84 
133,79 

173,24 

192,69 

73,30 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 

10,00 

10,00 

5,00 
1 According to Government proposal 75/2023 

Y=lives alone 
P=cohabiting, married or in registered partnership 



               
       

           

             
       
       
           

                   
       
       
           

           
 
 

                 
       
       
           

   

   
             
                       

         
   
 
             
                 

               
               
                       
                 
                 
                         

       

   

   

 

 
   
       
       

     

           

     
       

       

       

       

       

       

       

     

13.10.2023 

Benefit rates and income limits starting 1 January 2024 
National Pensions Index value: 1911 

€ per month 
change 

€ per month 
monthly income limit for 
full rate no eligibility 

Care allowance in the child home care allowance1 

for one child under 3 
for other children under 3 
for other children aged 3 or over 

377,68 
113,07 
72,66 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 

Full rate of the care supplement to child home care allowance1 

family of two 
family of three 
family of four or more 

202,12 
202,12 
202,12 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 

1 160,04 
1 430,05 
1 700,06 

2 917,53 
3 580,16 
4 258,42 

Care allowance in the private daycare allowance1 

higher rate 
lower rate 

192,28 
70,75 

0,00 
0,00 

Full rate of the care supplement to private daycare allowance1 

family of two 
family of three 
family of four or more 

265,85 
265,85 
265,85 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 

1 160,04 
1 430,05 
1 700,06 

3 471,70 
4 258,14 
5 065,13 

Partial care allowance1 108,15 0,00 
Flexible care allowance1 

up to 22.5 hours of work per week 
over 22.5 hours but no more than 30 hours of work per week 

269,24 
179,49 

0,00 
0,00 

Basic amount of social assistance for 
person living alone 
single parent 
person over 18 years, lives with their parents 
person over 18 years, does not live with their parents 
child aged 10‐17 years first in order of age 
child aged 10‐17 years second in order of age 
child aged 10‐17 years third in order of age and each subsequent child 
child aged under 10 years first in order of age 
child aged under 10 years second in order of age 
child aged under 10 years third in order of age and each subsequent child 

587,71 
669,99 
429,03 
499,55 
411,40 
382,01 
352,63 
370,26 
340,87 
311,49 

32,60 
37,16 
23,80 
27,71 
‐10,48 
‐12,12 
‐13,74 
‐12,77 
‐14,40 
‐16,02 

€ per day 
change
€ per day 

Basic unemployment allowance1 

Labour market subsidy1 

Supplementary amount1 

Child increase1 

for one child 
total amount for two children 
total amount for three children 

37,21 
37,21 
5,29 

5,84 
8,57 
11,05 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 

‐1,17 
‐1,72 
‐2,21 

Sickness allowance, minimum rate1 

Maternity, paternity or parental allowance, minimum rate1 

Rehabilitation allowance, minimum rate1 

Rehabilitation allowance for young persons 
and vocational rehabilitation minimum amount1,2 

31,99 
31,99 
31,99 

31,99 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 

‐4,92 

€ per year 
change

€ per year 

Annual deductible for prescription medicines3 626,94 34,78 
1 According to Government proposal 75/2023 
2 According to Government proposal 60/2023 
3 According to Government proposal 57/2023 




