

Benefit rates and income limits starting 1 January 2024

National Pensions Index value: 1911

			change € per month	monthly income limit for	
		€ per month		full rate	no eligibility
National pension, full rate (reducible by other pension income)	Υ	775,70	43,03	65,62	1 601,21
National pension, full rate (reducible by other pension income)	Р	692,54	38,41	65,62	1 434,88
Guarantee pension, full rate		976,59	54,17	0,00	968,70
Full rate of the additional front-veteran's supplement	Υ	300,97	16,70		
Full rate of the additional front-veteran's supplement	Р	263,55	14,62		
Front-veterans' supplement		146,28	8,12		
Child increase to national pension		25,92	1,44		
Spouse's initial pension		383,30	21,26		
Basic amount of spouse's continuing pension		120,06	6,66		
Additional amount of the spouse's continuing pension					
surviving spouse with a child under 18	Υ	623,13	34,56	65,62	1 311,80
surviving spouse with a child under 18	Р	539,15	29,91	65,62	
surviving spouse without a child under 18	Υ	623,13	34,56	65,62	1 296,05
surviving spouse without a child under 18	Р		29,91	65,62	
Basic amount of orphan's pension		70,53	3,92	ĺ	,
Additional amount of orphan's pension		106,68		65,62	278,96
Conscript's allowance, full rate of the basic assistance		775,70	43,03	33,32	
Disability allowance for persons under age 16		,	,		
basic rate		108,89	6,04		
middle rate		254,10	14,10		
highest rate		492,71	27,33		
Disability allowance for persons aged 16 years or over		,	,		
basic rate		108,89	6,04		
middle rate		254,10	14,10		
highest rate		492,71	27,33		
legacy benefit Cl 1		258,79	14,35		
legacy benefit Cl 2		355,88			
legacy benefit Cl 3		511,51	28,37		
Care allowance for pensioners		0 = 2,0 =			
basic rate		83,34	4,62		
middle rate		181,56			
highest rate		383,92	21,30		
helplessness supplement (legacy benefit)		106,51	5,90		
care supplement (legacy benefit)		156,89	8,71		
disability supplement for war veterans		125,79	6,98		
Child benefit			0,00		
for the first child		94,88	0,00		
for the second child		104,84	0,00		
for the third child		133,79	0,00		
for the fourth child ¹		173,24	10,00		
for the fifth and each additional child ¹		192,69	10,00		
for the fifth and each additional child					

¹ According to Government proposal 75/2023

Y=lives alone

P=cohabiting, married or in registered partnership



Benefit rates and income limits starting 1 January 2024

National Pensions Index value: 1911

National Pensions Index value: 1911				
	C + l-	change		ome limit for
1	€ per month	€ per month	full rate	no eligibility
Care allowance in the child home care allowance 1				
for one child under 3	377,68	0,00		
for other children under 3	113,07	0,00		
for other children aged 3 or over	72,66	0,00		
Full rate of the care supplement to child home care allowance ¹				
family of two	202,12	0,00	1 160,04	
family of three	202,12	0,00	1 430,05	3 580,16
family of four or more	202,12	0,00	1 700,06	4 258,42
Care allowance in the private daycare allowance ¹				
higher rate	192,28	0,00		
lower rate	70,75	0,00		
Full rate of the care supplement to private daycare allowance ¹				
family of two	265,85	0,00	1 160,04	3 471,70
family of three	265,85	0,00	1 430,05	4 258,14
family of four or more	265,85	0,00	1 700,06	5 065,13
Partial care allowance ¹	108,15	0,00	,	
Flexible care allowance ¹	100,13	0,00		
up to 22.5 hours of work per week	260.24	0,00		
over 22.5 hours but no more than 30 hours of work per week	269,24	· ·		
Basic amount of social assistance for	179,49	0,00		
	587,71	32,60		
person living alone single parent	669,99	37,16		
person over 18 years, lives with their parents	429,03	23,80		
person over 18 years, fives with their parents	429,03	25,60		
child aged 10-17 years first in order of age	411,40	-10,48		
child aged 10-17 years second in order of age	382,01	-10,48		
child aged 10-17 years second in order of age and each subsequent child	352,63	-12,12		
child aged under 10 years first in order of age	370,26	-13,74		
child aged under 10 years second in order of age	340,87	-14,40		
child aged under 10 years third in order of age and each subsequent child	311,49	-16,02		
china aged under 10 years third in order or age and each subsequent china	311,43	change		
	€ per day	€ per day		
Basic unemployment allowance ¹	37,21	0,00		
Labour market subsidy ¹	37,21	0,00		
		-		
Supplementary amount ¹	5,29	0,00		
Child increase ¹				
for one child	5,84	-1,17		
total amount for two children	8,57	-1,72		
total amount for three children	11,05	-2,21		
Sickness allowance, minimum rate ¹	31,99	0,00		
Maternity, paternity or parental allowance, minimum rate ¹	31,99	0,00		
Rehabilitation allowance, minimum rate ¹	31,99	0,00		
Rehabilitation allowance for young persons	,,,,,			
and vocational rehabilitation minimum amount 1,2	31,99	-4,92		
and vocational renabilitation minimum amount	31,33	change		1
	€ per year	€ per year		
Annual deductible for prescription medicines ³	626,94	34,78		
Annual acadetible for prescription medicines	020,34	34,70		

Annual deductible for prescription medicines ¹ According to Government proposal 75/2023

² According to Government proposal 60/2023

³ According to Government proposal 57/2023